

---

DRAFT STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2019 No.**

**The Common Fisheries Policy (Amendment  
etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019**

**PART 8**

**AMENDMENT OF THE MEASURES RELATING TO THE PROTECTION OF  
VULNERABLE MARINE ECOSYSTEMS IN THE DEEP SEAS AND HIGH SEAS**

**Regulation (EU) 2016/2336 of the European Parliament and of the Council establishing  
specific conditions for fishing for deep sea stocks in the north-east Atlantic and provisions  
for fishing in international waters of the north-east Atlantic**

27.—(1) Regulation (EU) 2016/2336 of the European Parliament and of the Council establishing specific conditions for fishing for deep sea stocks in the north-east Atlantic and provisions for fishing in international waters of the north-east Atlantic is amended as follows.

(2) In Article 1(c) omit “Union”.

(3) In Article 2(1) for “Union” in each place it occurs, substitute “United Kingdom”.

(4) In Article 4, in the definition of “fisheries monitoring centre”, for “flag Member State” substitute “fisheries administration”.

(5) In Article 5—

(a) omit paragraph 4;

(b) in paragraph 5 for “shall be” substitute “are”; and

(c) in paragraph 7 for “Council Regulation (EC) No 1006/2008” substitute “Regulation (EU) 2017/2403”.

(6) In Article 6—

(a) in paragraph 1—

(i) for “Union” substitute “United Kingdom”,

(ii) for “Member State” substitute “fisheries administration”,

(iii) for “the vessels of that Member State” substitute “United Kingdom fishing vessels”,  
and

(iv) omit point (b); and

(b) omit paragraph 2.

(7) In Article 9—

(a) in paragraph 3—

(i) omit “national”, and

(ii) for “who shall notify the Commission without delay” substitute “of a fisheries  
administration”;

- (b) in paragraph 4—
  - (i) for “Member States shall” substitute “A fisheries administration must”,
  - (ii) omit the words from “In addition,” to the end of the first subparagraph, and
  - (iii) omit the second subparagraph; and
- (c) omit paragraph 5.
- (8) In Article 11—
  - (a) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) for “Member States shall” in the first place it occurs, substitute “A fisheries administration must”, and
    - (ii) omit the final sentence; and
  - (b) in paragraph 2 for “Member States” substitute “a fisheries administration”.
- (9) In Article 12—
  - (a) for “Union” substitute “United Kingdom”; and
  - (b) for “their flag Member State’s competent authority” substitute “the competent authority of a fisheries administration”.
- (10) In Article 13 for “Union” in each place it occurs, substitute “United Kingdom”.
- (11) In Article 15—
  - (a) in paragraph 2—
    - (i) omit “Union”, and
    - (ii) for “Member States shall” insert “a fisheries administration must”;
  - (b) in paragraph 3 for “Member States shall” substitute “A fisheries administration must”;
  - (c) in paragraph 4 for “the Member State” substitute “a fisheries administration”;
  - (d) omit paragraph 5.
- (12) In Article 16—
  - (a) in paragraph 1 for “Member States shall” substitute “A fisheries administration must”;
  - (b) in paragraph 2 for “its Member State” substitute “a fisheries administration”; and
  - (c) omit paragraphs 3 and 4.
- (13) Omit Articles 17, 19 and 21.
- (14) In Annex 2—
  - (a) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) for “Member States shall” substitute “A fisheries administration must”,
    - (ii) for “Union” in each place it occurs, substitute “United Kingdom”; and
  - (b) in paragraph 5 for “Member States shall” substitute “a fisheries administration must”.